

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
(on Appeal from the Michigan Court of Claims)

---

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES  
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY OF THE  
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

Supreme Court No. 146440

Court of Appeals No. 306618

Court of Claims No. 11-033-MT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR JUVENILES  
and THE ASSOCIATION OF COMPACT ADMINISTRATORS OF THE INTERSTATE  
COMPACT ON THE PLACEMENT OF CHILDREN IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

RICHARD L. MASTERS  
(Kentucky Bar No. 44606)  
Admitted *pro hac vice* (Apr. 18, 2013)  
1012 South Fourth Street  
Louisville, Kentucky 40203  
502.582.2900  
502.587.0931 (fax)

Attorney for Amici Curiae Interstate  
Commission for Juveniles & Association of  
Compact Administrators of the Interstate  
Compact on the Placement of Children

Associated with:

CLIFFORD W. TAYLOR (P21293)  
GREGORY A. NOWAK (P39240)  
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, PLC  
150 West Jefferson Avenue Ste 2500  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
313.963.6420

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

BILL SCHUETTE  
Attorney General  
JOHN J. BURSCH (P57679)  
Solicitor General  
RICHARD A. BANDSTRA (P31928)  
Chief Legal Counsel  
MICHAEL R. BELL (P47890)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Revenue & Collections Division  
G. Mennen Williams Building, 2nd Floor  
525 W. Ottawa Street  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517/ 373-3203

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee Michigan  
Department of Treasury



IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
(on Appeal from the Michigan Court of Claims)

---

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES  
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Supreme Court No. 146440

Court of Appeals No. 306618

Court of Claims No. 11-033-MT

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY OF THE  
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR JUVENILES  
and THE ASSOCIATION OF COMPACT ADMINISTRATORS OF THE INTERSTATE  
COMPACT ON THE PLACEMENT OF CHILDREN IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

RICHARD L. MASTERS  
(Kentucky Bar No. 44606)  
Admitted *pro hac vice* (Apr. 18, 2013)  
1012 South Fourth Street  
Louisville, Kentucky 40203  
502.582.2900  
502.587.0931 (fax)

Attorney for Amici Curiae Interstate  
Commission for Juveniles & Association of  
Compact Administrators of the Interstate

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI .....	6
The Interstate Commission for Juveniles.....	6
The Association of Administrators of the Interstate Compact on the Placement of.....	7
Children.....	7
Statement of Interest of the Compact Amici.....	7
III. THE NATURE OF INTERSTATE COMPACTS.....	8
A. Interstate Compacts Are Widely Used to Define Legal Relationships Among States .....	9
B. Compacts Provide Uniformity through Collective Exercise of Sovereignty by the Member States.....	11
IV. THE MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT IS A VALID AND BINDING INTERSTATE COMPACT.....	13
A. The Compact was Enacted and Entered into as an Interstate Compact.....	13
B. The Compact Has Clear Withdrawal Terms.....	13
C. The Compact Contains Reciprocal Obligations By Which Party States Have Ceded Sovereignty in Specified Ways.....	15
D. The Compact Creates a Compact Agency, the Multistate Tax Commission.....	19
E. The Compact is Not a Model or Uniform Law.....	21
V. LIKE OTHER INTERSTATE COMPACTS, THE COMPACT IS BINDING UPON THE PARTY STATES AND CANNOT BE UNILATERALLY ALTERED .....	22
A. Interstate Compacts Prevail Over Conflicting State Laws Regardless of Congressional Consent.....	24
B. Extrinsic Evidence Such as Course of Conduct is Inapplicable .....	27
C. The DOT's Interpretation of MCL 208.1301 Violates the Contract Clause of the United States and Michigan Constitutions.....	29
VI. THE UNIFORMITY SECURED BY COMPACTS IS JEOPARDIZED BY THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Alabama v North Carolina</i> , 560 US 330, 130 S Ct 2295 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alden v Main</i> , 527 US 706 (1999).....	10
<i>Arizona v California</i> , 292 US 341 (1934).....	4, 29
<i>California DOT v City of South Lake Tahoe</i> , 466 F Supp 527 (1978) .....	24
<i>City of Huntington Woods v Detroit</i> , 761 NW2d 127 (2008).....	29
<i>Coates v Bastian Bros, Inc</i> , 741 NW2d 539 (Mich 2007).....	28
<i>Delaware River and Bay Authority v Carello</i> , 222 A2d 794 (1966) .....	27
<i>Doe v Ward</i> , 124 F Supp 2d 900 (WD Pa, 2000) .....	2, 24, 30, 32
<i>Dow Chemical Co, Inc v Director of Revenue</i> , 834 SW2d 742 (Mo 1992) .....	13
<i>Ex Parte Uniroyal Tire Co</i> , 779 So 2d 227 (Ala 2000) .....	13
<i>Fun N’ Sun v State</i> , 447 Mich 765, 527 NW2d 468 (1994).....	30, 31
<i>Green v Biddle</i> , 21 US 1 (1823).....	4, 30, 31, 32
<i>Hellmuth v Wash Metro Area Transit Auth</i> , 414 F Supp 408 (D Md 1976).....	2, 11, 24
<i>Hess v Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp</i> , 513 US 30 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinderlider v La Plata River and Cherry Creek Ditch Co</i> , 304 US 92 (1938) .....	25
<i>Hubble v Bi-State Dev. Agency of Illinois-Missouri Metro Dist</i> , 938 NE2d 483 (Ill 2010).....	32
<i>In re CB</i> , 188 Cal App 4th 1024 (2010).....	27
<i>Int’l Union v Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Comm’n</i> , 311 F3d 273 (CA 3 2002).....	10, 12, 15, 18
<i>Kaiser Foundation Health Plan v Doe</i> , 903 P2d 375 (Or 1995), mod. 908 P2d 850 (Or 1996) ..	29
<i>Kansas City Transp Auth v Missouri</i> , 640 F2d 173 (CA 8 1981).....	4, 27

<i>Kansas v Colorado</i> , 533 US 1 (2001).....	1
<i>KMOV-TV v Bi-State Dev Agency</i> , 625 F Supp 2d 808 (ED Mo 2008) .....	17
<i>McComb v Wambaugh</i> , 934 F2d 474 (CA 3 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mundy v Monroe</i> , 1 Mich 68 (1848).....	26
<i>Nebraska v Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm'n</i> , 207 F3d 1021 (CA 8 2000).....	11
<i>New Jersey v New York</i> , 523 US 767 (1998).....	2, 24, 27, 29
<i>New York v New Jersey</i> , 256 US 296 (1921).....	22
<i>Northeast Bancorp v Bd of Governors of Fed Reserve Sys</i> , 472 US 159 (1985) .....	3, 14
<i>Northern Assurance Co of London v Grand View Building Ass'n</i> , 183 US 308 (1902) .....	29
<i>Oakridge Cablevision v First Interstate Bank</i> , 673 P2d 532 (Or 1983).....	29
<i>Oklahoma v New Mexico</i> , 501 US 221 (1991) .....	4, 28, 29
<i>Petty v Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 US 275 (1959).....	27
<i>Rhode Island v Massachusetts</i> , 37 US 657 (1838) .....	26
<i>Seattle Master Builders Ass'n v Pacific NW Elec Power &amp; Conservation Planning Council</i> , 786 F2d 1359 (CA 9 1986).....	2
<i>Spence-Parker v Delaware River &amp; Bay Auth.</i> , 616 F Supp 2d 509 (D NJ 2009) .....	18
<i>State Dep't of Econ Sec v Leonardo</i> , 200 Ariz 74, 22 P3d 513 (2001) .....	2
<i>State ex rel Ohio Adult Parole Authority v Coniglio</i> , 610 NE2d 1196, 1198 (Ohio 1993) .....	32
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist v Herrmann</i> , ___ US ___, 133 S Ct 2120 (2013).....	4, 28, 29
<i>Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v State</i> , 657 NW2d 503 (Mich App 2002), overruled on other grounds 708 NW2d 119.....	26
<i>Texas v New Mexico</i> , 462 US 554 (1983).....	19, 24, 27
<i>Texas v New Mexico</i> , 482 US 124, 107 S Ct 2279, 96 L Ed 2d 105 (1987).....	27
<i>US Steel Corp v Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 US 452 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>US Trust Co v New Jersey</i> , 431 US 1 (1977).....	5, 30, 31
<i>Washington Metro Area Transit Auth v One Parcel of Land</i> , 706 F2d 1312 (CA 4 1983).....	26
<i>West Virginia ex rel Dyer v Sims</i> , 341 US 22, 71 S Ct 557, 95 L Ed 713 (1951) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wroblewski v Commonwealth</i> , 809 A2d 247 (Pa 2002) .....	30

**STATUTES**

MCL 3.102, art XIV §B.....	21
MCL 3.692, art XIII §B.3 .....	21
MCL 3.1041, art X §C .....	21
MCL 205.581 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13, 17
MCL 205.581	
Art I.....	2, 31
Art III .....	2, 33
Art III(1).....	4, 15, 20, 31
Art IV .....	2, 4, 15
Art V(1).....	15
Art VI.....	2, 21
Art VI(1) .....	16, 21
Art VI(1)(a),(b) and (c).....	21
Art VI(4) .....	16, 21
Art VII.....	20
Art VIII(2-3) .....	21
Art IX .....	2, 16, 21
Art IX(1)-(3) .....	22
Art X .....	2, 15
Art X(1).....	2, 13
Art X(2).....	14
Art X(3).....	14
Art XII.....	2
MCL 208.1301 .....	4, 31
KRS 314.470.....	20
Missouri-Nebraska Boundary Compact, PL 106-101, 113 Stat 1333 (1999).....	9
Or Rev Stat §732.820.....	20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Contract Clause (US Const, art I, §10, Cl 1) ..... *passim*  
Michigan Constitution (Const 1963, art I, §10)..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Broun, Buenger, McCabe and Masters, *The Evolving Use and the Changing Role of Interstate  
Compacts: A Practitioner’s Guide* (ABA Publishing 2006) ..... *passim*  
Charles F. Adams, *Contract Litigation: The Roles of Judge and Jury and the Standards of  
Review on Appeal*, 28 Will L Rev 223 (1992)..... 29  
Felix Frankfurter & James Landis, *The Compact Clause of the Constitution – A Study in  
Interstate Adjustments*, 34 Yale L J 685 (1921) ..... 9, 28  
Frederick L. Zimmerman & Mitchell Wendell, *The Law & Use of Interstate Compacts* 4, 9 (The  
Council of State Governments, 1976)..... 12  
Michael Buenger and Richard Masters, *The Interstate Compact on Adult Offender Supervision:  
Using Old Tools to Solve New Problems*, 9 Roger Williams UL Rev 71 (2003)..... 1, 8, 9, 18
